



## **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

## **Abstract**

Cancellation of sub-works under Decentralized Sewerage System for division 15 & 17 of Kochi Municipal Corporation under AMRUT Projects--Sanction accorded - orders issued.

## LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.3078/2022/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 12-12-2022

Read 1 G.O (Rt) No.4165/2017/LSGD dated 23/12/2017

- 2 Minutes of 30th State Level High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) meeting of AMRUT held on 05.07.2022 (Item No.5.5)
- 3 Resolution No.4 dated 07.10.2022, of Council of Kochi Municipal Corporation
  - 4. Letter No. SMMU/166/2022/UP2 dated 26.10.2022 and 27.11.2022 of Mission Director, AMRUT.

## **ORDER**

As per Government Order read above, Administrative Sanction has been accorded for an amount of Rs. 44.56 Cr (13.78+30.78) for the implementation of Decentralized Sewerage System for division 15,16, & 17 of Kochi Municipal Corporation under AMRUT Projects under the Head of Account No.2217-05-191-73 for AMRUT Corporations

2. Based on the recommendation of State Level technical Committee of AMRUT, as per the minutes read as 2<sup>nd</sup> paper above, 30th of State Level High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) of AMRUT has decided to cancel following sub-works under Decentralized Sewerage System for division 15,& 17

i.Decentralized Sewerage System Div-15 (Apportioned Cost: Rs.13.78 Cr.)

ii.Decentralized Sewerage System Div-17 (Apportioned Cost: Rs.15.28 Cr.).

SHPC has decided to cancel above mentioned sub works subject to the following conditions

- Approval shall be obtained from the Council for implementing the alternative proposals.
- Confirmation shall be obtained from the Council that the alternative proposals will be taken up by the ULB for implementation at the earliest.
- 3. As per the minutes read as 3<sup>rd</sup> paper above, Council of Kochi Municipal Corporation has decided to take up the proposals for construction of a new 5 MLD STP at Elamkulam & 30 Km sewer network as well as the proposal for the implementation of a 2 MLD FSTP at Brahmapuram, both under AMRUT-2.0, as the alternative proposals.
- 4. Government have examined the matter and are pleased to accord sanction to cancel the sub-works under Decentralized Sewerage System for division 15 & 17 of Kochi Municipal Corporation under AMRUT Projects, sanctioned as per Government Order read above, following the SHPSC decision read as (2) above

(By order of the Governor) SHEEJA.R.S. JOINT SECRETARY

To:

The Mission Director, AMRUT

The Principal Director, Local Self Government Department

The Director (Urban), Local Self Government Department

The Secertary, Kochi Municipal Corporation

The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

The Accountant General (Audit I/ Audit II), Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

The Information Officer, I&PRD (Web & New Media)

The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission.

Stock File / Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Copy to:

Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minster for LSGD PA to Additional Chief Secretary, LSGD